## No. 287

## AN ACT

Amending the act of July eight, one thousand nine hundred nineteen (Pamphlet Laws 784, No. 321), entitled "An act authorizing counties, cities, and boroughs to furnish rooms in public buildings for meeting places for certain organizations," including certain ladies' auxiliaries and the American Gold Star Mothers, Inc., within provisions of act.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Section one, act of July eight, one thousand nine hundred nineteen (Pamphlet Laws 784, No. 321), entitled "An act authorizing counties, cities and boroughs to furnish rooms in public buildings for meeting places for certain organizations," section one repealed, in part, May four, one thousand nine hundred twenty-seven (Pamphlet Laws 519), May two, one thousand nine hundred twenty-nine (Pamphlet Laws 1278) and June twenty-three, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one (Pamphlet Laws 932), is amended to read:

Section 1. Be it enacted, &c., That each county, city, and borough may, in their discretion, upon application therefor, furnish to each organization composed of veterans of the Civil War, veterans of the Spanish-American War, veterans of the War with Germany and Austria, veterans of any foreign war, [and] sons of veterans, to ladies' auxiliaries of each such organization and the American Gold Star Mothers, Inc., a room or rooms in any public building of such county, city, or borough, sufficient for the meeting of each of such organizations at least once each month.

Approved—The 24th day of January, A. D. 1956.

GEORGE M. LEADER

## No. 288

## AN ACT

Relating to chattel mortgages executed and filed prior to July one, one thousand nine hundred fifty-four, regulating the assignment, release, satisfaction and extension of the lien of mortgages, and the filing, indexing and docketing thereof in prothonotaries' offices; prescribing methods of foreclosure; defining defaults and violations; prescribing prothonotaries' fees; and fixing penalties.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Definition.—As used in this act—

(1) "Chattel Mortgage Act of 1945" shall mean the act of June one, one thousand nine hundred forty-five

Counties, cities, boroughs.

Section 1, act of July 8, 1919, P. L. 784, No. 321, repealed in part May 4, 1927, P. L. 519, May 2, 1929, P. L. 1278 and June 23, 1931, P. L. 932, further amended.

Rooms for meetings of veterans and other patriotic organizations.

Definitions.